

No. 20-1107

**In The United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

THE MODERN SPORTSMAN, LLC, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendant/Appellee.

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
The Honorable Senior Judge Smith

**AMICUS BRIEF OF MARYLAND SHALL ISSUE, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

MARK W. PENNAK, *President*
Maryland Shall Issue, Inc.
9613 Harford Rd
Ste C #1015
Baltimore, MD 21234-2150
P 301-873-3671
F 301-718-9315
mpennak@marylandshallissue.org
Attorney for Amicus

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT
The Modern Sportsman LLC v. United States of America

Case No. 20-1107

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE SOVEREIGN’S “POLICE POWER” DOES NOT TRUMP
THE TAKINGS CLAUSE 3

II. BUMP STOCKS ARE PROTECTED PERSONAL PROPERTY
AND ARE NOT CONTRABAND 7

A. The Government’s *Ipse Dixit* Cannot Convert Legally
Acquired Property Into Contraband 8

B. The Government’s Contention That Bump
Stocks Have Always Been Machineguns Is
Both Wrong And Irrelevant 13

C. This Court’s Cases Do Not Support The Government’s
Position 18

III. A GOVERNMENT REGULATION THAT COMPLETELY BANS
POSSESSION IS “TANTAMOUNT TO” OR THE “FUNCTIONAL
EQUIVALENT OF” A DIRECT APPROPRIATION AND IS A
PER SE TAKING 23

CONCLUSION 33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page:
<i>A & D Auto Sales, Inc. v. United States</i> , 748 F.3d 1142 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	20, 21
<i>Acadia Tech., Inc. v. United States</i> , 458 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .	3, 22
<i>Air Pegasus of D.C., Inc. v. United States</i> , 424 F.3d 1206 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Akins v. United States</i> , 82 Fed. Cl. 619 (2008)	22, 23
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aposhian v. Barr</i> , No. 19-4036 (10th Cir.).....	17
<i>Ass’n. of New Jersey Rifle and Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Attorney General of New Jersey</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)	27
<i>Bowles v. United States</i> , 31 Fed. Cl. 37 (1994)	10
<i>Chancellor Manor v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 891 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U. S. 837 (1984).....	15, 17
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 366 F.Supp.3d 1131 (S.D. Cal. 2019)	27
<i>GOA v. Barr</i> , No. 19-1298 (6th Cir.)	17
<i>Guedes v. BATF</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. 2019), <i>petition for certiorari pending</i> , No. 19-296 (filed Sept. 4, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1780 (2015)	26

Holliday Amusement Co. of Charleston, Inc. v. South Carolina,
493 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2007) 31, 32

Honeycutt v. United States, 137 S.Ct. 1626 (2017) 15

Horne v. Dep't of Agric., 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015)..... *passim*

Horne v. Dept. of Agriculture, 750 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2014),
rev'd 135 S.Ct. 2419 (2015) 5

Kaiser Aetna v. United States, 444 U.S. 164 (1979)..... 29

Knick v. Township of Scott, 139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019) 31

Katzin v. United States, 908 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2018) 29

Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc., 544 U.S. 528 (2005) 9, 18, 23, 25-28

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,
458 U.S. 419, 425 (1982)..... *passim*

Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council, 505 U.S. 1003(1992), ... *passim*

Luis v. United States, 136 S.Ct. 1083 (2016) 15

M & J Coal Co. v. United States, 47 F.3d 1148 (Fed. Cir. 1995)..... 19

Maryland Shall Issue, Inc., et al v. Hogan, 353 F.Supp.3d 400
(D. MD. 2018), *appeal pending* No. 18-2474 (4th Cir.) 1

McCutchen v. United States, 145 Fed.Cl. 42, 54 (2019) 5

Mugler v. Kansas, 123 U.S. 623 (1887), 4, 6, 7, 32

Murr v. Wisconsin, 137 S.Ct. 1933 (2017) 9, 11, 27

Northern Natural Gas Co. v. Approximately 9117 Acres,
2013 WL 3328773 (D. Kansas 2013).....9

Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon, 260 U.S. 393 (1922)..... 7, 25

Piszel v. United States, 833 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2016)20

Preseault v. United States, 100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996)..... 28

Richmond Elks Hall Ass’n v. Richmond Redevelopment Agency,
561 F.2d 1327 (9th Cir. 1977)25

Sierra Medical Services Alliance v. Kent,
883 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2018)27

Smith v. Cupp, 430 F.3d 766 (6th Cir. 2005) 30

Spann v. Carter, 648 Fed. Appx. 586 (6th Cir. 2016)22

United States v. General Motors, 323 U.S. 373 (1945)24

Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith, 449 U.S. 155 (1980)9

Webster v. Fall, 266 U.S. (1925) 32

*Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v. Hamilton
Bank of Johnson City*, 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....31

Statutes and Constitution:

26 U.S.C. § 5845(b) 14

26 U.S.C. §7805(b) 14

Ex Post Facto Clause, U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 3..... 14

Firearms Owner’s Protection Act of 1986, P.L. 99-308,
100 Stat. 449 (1986), codified as 18 U.S.C. § 922(o)..... 16

Maryland Senate Bill 707, 2018 Md. Laws Ch. 252, codified at Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law §§ 4-301, 4-305.1, and 4-306 1

National Firearms Act of 1934, Pub.L. No. 474, 48 Stat. 1236 (1934)... 16

Rules:

Proposed Bump Stock Rule, 83 Fed. Reg. 13,442-01,
2018 WL 1519345 (March 29, 2018) 14

Bump Stock Rule, 83 Fed. Reg. 66,514-01,
2018 WL 6738526 (December 26, 2018) *passim*
